

S271869

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

CHEVRON U.S.A., INC., et al.

Plaintiffs and Respondents,

vs.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY, et al.

Defendants;

PROTECT MONTEREY COUNTY and DR. LAURA SOLORIO

Intervenors and Appellants.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
Sixth Appellate District, Case No. H045791

Appeal from a Judgment Entered in Favor of Plaintiffs
Monterey County Superior Court
Case No. 16-CV-3978 and consolidated cases
Honorable Thomas W. Wills, Judge

INTERVENORS' REPLY BRIEF

Catherine Engberg (SBN 220376)
*Kevin P. Bundy (SBN 231686)
Aaron M. Stanton (SBN 312530)
Shute, Mihaly & Weinberger LLP
396 Hayes Street
San Francisco, California 94102
Telephone: (415) 552-7272
Facsimile: (415) 552-5816
Engberg@smwlaw.com
Bundy@smwlaw.com
Stanton@smwlaw.com

*Deborah A. Sivas (SBN 135446)
Environmental Law Clinic
Mills Legal Clinic at Stanford
Law School
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, California 94305-8610
Telephone: (650) 723-0325
Facsimile: (650) 723-4426
Dsivas@stanford.edu

(Additional attorneys listed on next page)

*Hollin Kretzmann (SBN 290054) *Michael Geibelson (SBN 179970)
Center for Biological Diversity Robins Kaplan LLP
1212 Broadway, Suite 800 2049 Century Park East, #3400
Oakland, California 94612 Los Angeles, California 90067
Telephone: (510) 844-7100 Telephone: (310) 552-0130
Facsimile: (510) 844-7150 Facsimile: (310) 229-5800
Hkretzmann@biologicaldiversity.org MGeibelson@RobinsKaplan.com

Attorneys for Intervenors and Appellants
PROTECT MONTEREY COUNTY and DR. LAURA SOLORIO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
ARGUMENT	17
I. Plaintiffs misinterpret section 3106.	17
A. Section 3106 neither mandates approval of any particular recovery technique nor encourages maximum production.....	17
B. Section 3106 does not vest exclusive authority in the Supervisor.....	20
II. Plaintiffs mischaracterize Measure Z.....	23
A. Measure Z is a traditional land use measure.....	23
B. Measure Z addresses only <i>whether</i> and <i>where</i> oil and gas operations occur, not <i>how</i> they are carried out.	25
C. Plaintiffs exaggerate Measure Z's effects.	28
D. Plaintiffs' factual assertions rest on untested declarations that are irrelevant to the purely legal issue before this Court.....	29
III. Section 3106 does not preempt Measure Z.....	31
A. The Legislature has never expressly preempted local authority over oil and gas drilling.....	31
B. The Legislature's express recognition of local authority bars Plaintiffs' implied preemption claims.....	32
C. Plaintiffs' field preemption arguments fail.	36

1.	The Legislature has not fully occupied the field of oil and gas regulation.	36
2.	Measure Z does not intrude on any purportedly preempted portion of the field.	37
D.	Measure Z is not contradictory or inimical to section 3106.	43
E.	Measure Z does not frustrate or obstruct the Legislature’s purpose.	48
1.	The Court should not adopt obstacle preemption, but if it does, it should exercise restraint given the significant constitutional and separation of powers interests at stake.	49
2.	Even under Plaintiffs’ self-serving view of obstacle preemption, Measure Z is not preempted.	53
a.	The statutory scheme as a whole prioritizes environmental and climate protection.	54
b.	The Legislature’s goals include preserving local regulatory authority.	58
c.	This Court’s decisions discussing obstacle preemption show Measure Z is not preempted.	60
IV.	The judgment below should be reversed and the case remanded for consideration of issues the Court of Appeal did not reach.	67
	CONCLUSION.	69
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.	70

PROOF OF SERVICE71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 Federal Cases	
<i>Blue Circle Cement, Inc. v. Board of County Commissioners of County of Rogers</i> (10th Cir. 1994) 27 F.3d 1499	48, 62
<i>International Paper Co. v. Oullette</i> (1987) 479 U.S. 481	65
<i>Rice v. Norman Williams Co.</i> (1982) 458 U.S. 654	50
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> (2009) 555 U.S. 555	49
 California Cases	
<i>American Financial Services Association v. City of Oakland</i> (2005) 34 Cal.4th 1239	39, 40
<i>Beverly Oil Co. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1953) 40 Cal.2d 552.....	40, 41
<i>Big Creek Lumber Co. v. County of Santa Cruz</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1139passim
<i>Bronco Wine Co. v. Jolly</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 943	49, 53
<i>Browne v. County of Tehama</i> (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 704	15
<i>Cal. Cannabis Coalition v. City of Upland</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 924	23
<i>Cal. Grocers Assn. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 177	23, 27

<i>California Veterinary Medical Assn. v. City of West Hollywood</i> (2007) 152 Cal.App.4th 536	26
<i>City of Claremont v. Kruse</i> (2009) 177 Cal.App.4th 1153	15
<i>City of Oakland v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 740	15
<i>City of Riverside v. Inland Empire Patients Health & Wellness Center</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 729	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Torrance v. Transitional Living Centers for Los Angeles, Inc.</i> (1982) 30 Cal.3d 516.....	52
<i>County of Butte v. Department of Water Resources</i> (2022) 13 Cal.5th 612	35, 50, 51
<i>Delaney v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 785.....	35
<i>Desert Turf Club v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1956) 141 Cal.App.2d 446	26, 27
<i>DeVita v. County of Napa</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 763	24
<i>Fiscal v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2008) 158 Cal.App.4th 895	63, 64
<i>Great Western Shows, Inc. v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 853	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hamilton v. Asbestos Corp. Ltd.</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 1127	67
<i>Higgins v. City of Santa Monica</i> (1964) 62 Cal.2d 24.....	40
<i>IT Corp. v. Solano County Bd. of Supervisors</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 81	32

<i>Jimenez v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 473	32
<i>L.I.F.E. Committee v. City of Lodi</i> (1989) 213 Cal.App.3d 1139.....	26
<i>Leshar Communications, Inc. v. City of Walnut Creek</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 531.....	24
<i>Lopez v. Sony Electronics, Inc.</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 627	35
<i>In re Marriage of Falcone & Fyke</i> (2008) 164 Cal.App.4th 814	68
<i>Monterey Oil Co. v. City of Seal Beach</i> (1953) 120 Cal.App.2d 41	26, 27
<i>Neighborhood Action Group v. County of Calaveras</i> (1984) 156 Cal.App.3d 1176	24
<i>Northern Cal. Psychiatric Society v. City of Berkeley</i> (1986) 178 Cal.App.3d 90	16, 64
<i>O'Connell v. City of Stockton</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 1061	39
<i>People v. Nguyen</i> (2014) 222 Cal.App.4th 1168	16
<i>People ex rel. Deukmejian v. County of Mendocino</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 476.....	32
<i>San Francisco Apartment Association v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2016) 3 Cal.App.5th 463	48
<i>Sherwin-Williams Co. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 893	31
<i>T-Mobile West LLC v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2019) 6 Cal.5th 1107	<i>passim</i>

<i>Zubarau v. City of Palmdale</i> (2011)	
192 Cal.App.4th 289	28

California Statutes

Government Code

§ 51115.....	21
§ 65302.....	24
§ 65860.....	24

Health & Safety Code

§ 38562.2.....	58
§ 39741.1.....	20, 58, 61

Penal Code

§ 12071.....	63
--------------	----

Public Resources Code

§ 3011.....	53, 56, 57, 61
§ 3012.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 3160.....	35, 63
§ 3106.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 3203.....	32
§ 3203.5.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 3275.....	60
§ 3276.....	60
§ 3281.....	20, 57
§ 3289.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 3291.....	20
§ 3602.1.....	65, 66
§ 3690.....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes 1972

Ch. 898.....	33
--------------	----

Statutes 2022

Ch. __ (A.B. 1757)	57
Ch. __ (A.B. 1279)	57, 58
Ch. __ (S.B. 905).....	19, 58, 61
Ch. __ (S.B. 1137).....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

California Constitution
Article VI, § 12, subd.(b)67
Article XI, § 7 16, 50, 52

California Rules of Court
Rule 8.516.....32

59 Ops. of the Cal. Attorney Gen. 461 (1976)..... 22, 40, 41, 42

58 Cal.Jur.3d Statutes, § 14535

Eisenberg et al., Cal. Practice Guide: Civil Appeals
and Writs (The Rutter Group 2021) ¶¶ 13:4, 668

Governor’s Executive Order
Order No. B-55-18.....57
Order No. N-79-2057

<https://www.gov.ca.gov/2022/09/16/governor-newsom-signs-sweeping-climate-measures-ushering-in-new-era-of-world-leading-climate-action/> (Sept. 16, 2022)20
